PUBLIC UTILITIES OOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALYFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO, W-3441
Water Utilities Branch April 12, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3441) PONDEROSA WATER OOMPANY, (PWC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $35,373
OR 33.7% ADDITIGHAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

PWC, by draft advice letter acceptad by the Water Utflities Branch (Brandz)
on Septémber 27, 1988, requestéd authority under Section VI of Geéneral

(GO) 96-A and Sectlon 454 of thée Public Utilitiés Oodé to irncrease ratés
for water sexrvice by $35,373 or 35.6%. Aftér removing the effects of PWC's
user fee surcharges which are not considéred for rate making, PWC's |
shows a 1989 gross reverwe of $99,484 at présent rates increéasing to $134, 857
at proposed ratés to produce a rate of return on rate base of 10.53%. PWC
sérvés 407 metered customeérs in Pondercsa Hills s.lbch\nsmn, Tuolumne Irﬂ.ian
Rancheria, and Cherokee Valley, located north of Tuolumné in Tuolumne OCounty.

The presen’t rates becamé effective November 17, 1982 pursuant to R&eoluticn
W-3039 which authorized a géneral raté incréasé. PWC'S rates mclurié a
surcharge which took effect an Séptember 29, 1985 pursuant to Oonmission
Decision 85-09-067 to repay a SDWBA loan. PWC also proposes to reduce its

SIMBA surchargé as part of this filing.

The Branch madé an indepéndent analysis of PWC's sn.nnmary of éarnirgs.
Appendix A shows PWC's and thé Branch's es‘tm&tedszmmaryofearnin;sat
present, requestéd and adopted rates for test yéar 1989, Appendix A s}ws
differences in revemue, expenses and raté base.

The Branch's éstimates of metéred revenué are higher than PWC's beczuse the
Branch's estinate of water consumption in the tést year is highér, The -
Branch's Oorsumptlon éstmate is based on thé amount of watér p.mdxased anmd
the system water lossés durmg 1988, adjusted for customer growth. PRC oould
not explain how it derived its estimate.

The differences in estimates for operating expénses are in p.udmased water,
purchased _pover, enployee labor, management salary, offloé sérvices and ,
rentals, insurance, genéral éxpense, pensions and benefits, mmllectlbles,
refunds on advances, depreciation, property taxes, payroll taxés and income -
taxes.




The Branch's éstimate of purchased watér expense is slightly higher than
PRC's dué to the Branch's higher éstimate of watér consumption in the test
year as noted above, and the Brarch's use of the latest rate schedule from
Tuolumneé County Water Systém, PHC's supplier,

The Branch's $7,440 estimate of purchaséd power is higher than PHC's, The
Branch's éstimaté was derived by incréasing the March, 1987 through February,
1988 recorded energy usagé by the ratio of the éstimated water usage for 1989
to that recorded during the earlier period. The Branch then applied pacific
Gas ard Electric Company's most recent electric rates effective Jarwary i,
1989. PWC's $6,660 figure was based on an arbitrary increase in its 1987
purchased power oost,

The Branch's éstimate for total payroll, which includes émployee labor,
management salaries, and office salaries, is $36,900 expensed and $1,970
capitalized. PWC'S estimate is $33,800, all éxpenséd. In éamining
employeés! Quties, the Branch determined that one of PHC'S emplq’es shculcl
bé classified as employéé labor rathér than managéement, and also _
the arveal salary slightly. The Branch's $8,520 figure for management salary
is based on the owner's payroll figure fourd in PHC'S workpapérs h.rt carried
to its summary of eammgs erronemsly.

The Branch's $270 estimate for office sérvicés and réntals is oonsidéra‘bly
lower than PHC's estimate of $1,200. Thé Branch's éstimaté is baséd on the
averagé of récordad amounts from 1985 to 1988, adjusteéd to reflect inflation
and custoneér growth. The escalation factors uséd by thé Branch for this and
other accounts were those provided by the Advisory Branch of the Commission
Advisory and Compliance Division. PWC could not récall how it devised its
estimate.

PKC's $3 890 estinate for insurance i.ncludes only the cost of its genéral
1iab111ty policy, wheréas the Branch added the $500 addltlonal cost of
insurance on PWC's two vehicles,

The Branch's &stmate for general éxpenseé of $920 is lowér than PRC's $1,
The difference is due to thé Branch's having examined the 1988 récorded:
figurés and excluding charges for sevéral itéms not of bénpefit to PWC's
ratepayers. PHC's ocould not recall how it reached its estimate.

Thé Branch's éstimate for émployee pensions ard benetits is shghtly 1owér-
than PWC's. The Branch's éstimate is based upon later policy and premium
information which PWC did not have available when it made its estunate.

PHC's $400 uncoliectibles éstimate is based on its 1988 estimated figure B
adjusted to refiect amounts to bé collected thmugh a newly mplemented third
party notification systém. Thé Branch baséd its $120 éstimate on the average
recorded amounts from 1985 thrcugh 1987 because PHC's uncolléctiblés have
been very erratic from year to yéar.




PWC included $2,000 in refunds on advances as an expense in its summary of
earnings. The Branch has excluded this ancunt bécause refunds on advances
are compensated for through depreciation on the associated plant rather than

as an éxpense for ratemaking.

The Branch's $10,909 estimate of depreéciation expense in the tést year is
lower than PHC's $12,064 because PRC improperly included depreciation on
contributed plant.

The Branch's $2,310 éstimate of property takes is lower than PW(C's $3,750
because the Branch éxcluded penalty fees for late payments and removed cne
land parcel as explained under plant bélow,

The Branch's estimate of payroll taxes is lower than PWC's bécause PHC
improperly éstimatéd unemployment and workérs' compensation insurance on
total payroll without régard to the anrual salary ceilings applicable to
those taxes.

PC estlmated income taxes in the test year to bé $300 without éxplanation.
The Branch's inoomé tax éstimate reflects currént tax rates under the federal
Tax Reform Act of 1986 and the corresponding state tax raté for 1989. '

The difference bétween PWC and the Branch inratebaséisddetodiffm
in utility plant, depreciation reserve, contributions and working cash.

Thé Branch's $546,839 average ut111ty plant estimate is slightly lower than
PWC's $548 539. The Branch's fiqure reflécts the exclusion of a land parcel
classified by PWC as & future office and shop site, ut for which it has 1o
real plans for development. The Branch also included the cap1ta11zed portion
of its employée labor salary in the utility plant account, amd mrporatéd
recordéd 1988 plant additions that were not available to PWC whén it made its
estirmate.

The Brarch's estimate of average depxecmtion reserve is slightly lower than
PHC's. Although PWC's annual réports sincé 1984 show a 2.6% depreciation’
rate, PWC's deprecnatlon éexpense is not based on thé 2.6% figure and PWC
could not explain the discrepancy. ‘Thé Branch's deprematmn réservé
estimaté reflects this corréction from 1984 forward and the minor plant
difference noted earlier.

PWC has not been trac}s.mg deprec;.atmn on contributions properly in its
ammlreportsarﬂmoorrectlyusedlts$500009rosscontr1b1tedplant _
amount as its éstimate of net contributions in its summary of earnings. The
Branch récalculated historicat deprecmtlon on contributions and used the )
corrected $25,300 net contributions figure.




To prevent future inconsisténcies betwéen the figures adopted by tha
Commission and the figures shown in PHC's arvual reports, thée Branch
reOOmmetﬁsthatmcbediréctedtoreoordonitsbooksofammtthe :
depreciation reserve and accumulated dépreciation on contributions balances
upon which the average amounts adoptéd in this resolution aré based, and to
reflect those balances in its 1988 anmal reéport to the Commission. Those
balances are $146,244 for total depreciation reserve and $27,960 for
accumulated depreciation on contrilutions as of December 31, 1987,

The Branch uséd the revisad simplified w::rkirg cash procedure approved by the
Oommission on January 27, 1989 to calculate working cash allowance. PWC useéd
as its estimate the balance in its cash acoount as shown in its arvmal -
report.

PWC's draft advice lettér requestéd rates which it éstimated would produce a
raté of return on rate base of 10.50%. Aftér removing usér fees as explained
above, PWC's summary of earnings at its proposéd ratés shows a rate of return
of 10.53%. The summary of éamings in Appérdix A shows a rate of réturn of
9.57% at the Branch's recommended ratés. This raté of return, although loweér
than thé 10.25% to 1075%stardaxﬂrateofretummreoommemedbythé
N:cumting and Financial Branch of Conmission Advisory and Compliance -
Division for small, 100% equity financéd water utilities, results in PHC's -
being granted the total révenue increase requésteéd.

'nreauthonzedrateofremmmthelastratecaseisg’énérallytsedto

detérminé whéther a utility's éamings are excéssive when the Commission is -
considering granting raté relief for offséttablée itéms. Thé Branch thereforé
recommerds that the Commission find a raté of retum on raté basé not -
exoeeding 10.50% to be reasonable forthepm'poseoffutureeamu\gst&sts
for PWC,

PHC was informed of thé Branch's d.lffernmg viéws of révernes, expens&s am
rate base and has stated that it accépts the Branch's éstimates.

A notice of the proposéd rate increase and public meeting was malled o ead"n
customer on Octobér 3, 1988. Four lettexs of protést weére reoelved, alx '
oomplamngaboutthemagmttﬂeofthenncreasereq.mted. Thére weré no
service oomplamts

The Branch reoently respondedby letter to those kho prot&sted, oorweylng the
résults of its investigation amd éxplaining why it is recommending an
increase.

On Octaber 19, 1988 an informal pub11c meetmg attended by approXm.atéIy 40
alstomers was held in Tuolumne City near PWC's serviceé area. A Branch
enginéer conducted the meetmg armd reprmentatm&s of PHC weére thére to
answer qaestlors The majority of the concémms expresséd related to the
magmtuie of the increase proposéd. A few customérs oomphmented PHC On its
quality of water served; there were no complaints regarding water service.




Branch erginéers conducted a field investigation on October 4 and 18, 1988,
Visiblé portions of the system wéré inspécted and company récords ressarched.
The investigation indicated that service is satisfactory and that PWC's
systenm is very well run and maintained and complies with the requirements of
the Commission's G.0. 103, "Rules Goveming Water Sexrvice Including Minimum
Standards for Design and Constzuction.

There are no cutstanding Commission orders requiring systéem improvenents.
According to the Califormia Department of Health Seérvices, PRC's water meéts
all state health standards.

PHC currently has no oonservation program. Its sole supplier, 'Iuolumné Water
System, an agency of Tuolumné County, notifiéd PWC last summer that supply
may be restricted in the future due to drought conditions, although no such
restrictions were enforced in 1988. The Brarch béliéves that since
restrictions are possmle, PWC should bé réequiréd to draw up a water
consérvation and rationing plan to be included in its tariffs, The plan -
should allow PHC to déclare a shortage and limit usige in thé event that its
supply is insufficient to meet demand. Upon thé Branch's review ard -
concurrence, PHC shauld include thée plan in its tariffs by an advice letter
filing. The Branch is preparéd to assist PWC in drawing up and filing such a
plan.

PWC provides annual métered service and irrigation service, although it has '
no irrigation custoners, :

PWC's presént anmual météred sérvice schedulé has a 300 cublc feet lifeliné
blockaniammlsenuoedmarqeswlﬁdlmoo\.*er%% of its fixed costs. The
Branch proposes a metéred rate desn;n with sérvice chargés which would
récover revenué equivalent to 56% of PWC's fixed expénsés, and a simgle
quantity rate for all water used. -This is still slightly higher than the 50%
fixed costs covérage recomménded in thé Commission's raté design policy for
water compames éstabl ished by D.86—05—064, but was necéssary to préclude the
possnnhty of customers! recelvur,l a rate decrease at somé combinatiens of
néter size and usagé., In désigning sexv:.oe charges for each meter size the
Branch used the standard ratios contained in the Commission's standard
Practice U-25, "Guide for Adjusting and Estimating Operating Révénues of
Water Utilitiés," wheéreas PWC currently has ratios which differ from thosé
prescribed.

PHC's anmaal metered service schedule also mposes surcharges to repay its
SDWBA 10an. Sincé the current sc.nd\args effectivé daté, thé rmumbér of
customérs has increased by about 11%. Because loanpaYmentsareconstant,
ﬂzesurdaxgesperajstmnerstmldbedecreasédasﬂlénmberofalstomers ,
incréaseés. WCquu&ctedﬂ)esnduargeamamtsbereahgnedtoreﬂect 4
customer growl:h and after conferrmg wlth the Audit and Oomphanoe Branch of
Conmission Advisory and Compliance Division, the Branch concurs. The
recommended néw, reduced monthly SDWBA surcharges are shown mApperﬂmB




The Branch reconmends that the Commission authorize an increasé in gress
annial reverue of $35,373 or 33.7%. This incréase providés a 9.57% estimated
raté of return on rate base in test yéar 1989 and results in PWC's being
granted the full revemve increase it requested.

At the Branch's récommended rates shown in Appendix B, the bill for a typical
residential customer with a 3/4-inch meter using the systen average of 1,300
cubic feet per month would increase from $23.55 to $31.55 per ronth,
exclusive of the SDWBA surcharge. SDHWBA surcharges for 3/4-inch metered
customers would decrease from $6.30 to $4.80 pér month. A ocomparison of the
present and recommended rates is shown in Appendix C.

FINDINGS

1. ‘The Branch's recommended summary of éamings (Appendix a) is réasama}.ﬁe
and should be adopted.

2. Thé rates recomménded by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonablé and
should be authorized.

3. The quantities (Apperdix D) used to develop thé Branch's recommendations
are reasonablé and should be adopted.

4. PWC should be required to record on its books of account the depreéciation
resexrve and accumulated depreciation on contributions balancés upon which the
average amounits adopted in this résolution aré based, and to reflect those
balances in its 1988 annual report to the Commission. Those balances are |
$146,244 for total depreciation reserve and $27,900 for accumulated
depreciation on contributions as of Decémbér 31, 1987.

5. PWC should be réquired to prepare and submit a water consérvation and
rationing plan to the Branch for réviéw. The plan should allow PWC to -
declare a shortage and linit usage in thé éevén supplies aré insufficiént to
méet demand. Upon thé Branch's review and concdurrénceé, PWC should include
the plan in its tariffs by an advicé letter filing. _

6. The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reascnable.




IT IS ORDERED that)

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities cods section 454 for
Pondercsa Water Company to file an advice lettér incorporating the summary of
earnings and revised rate schedule attached to this resoluticn as Appendices
A and B respectively, and concurrently to canceél its presently effective rate
Schedule No. 1. Its filing shall comply with Géneral Ordér 96-A. The =
effective date of the revised rate schedule shall be the date éf filing.

2. Pondercsa Water Compariy shall record én its books of acoamt the
depreciation reservé and accumulated déepreciation on contributions balances
upon which the averagé amounts adopted in this résolution aré based, and
shall reflect thosé balances in its 1988 anmual report to the Gommission.

3. For the purpose of earnings tests in any future offset rate increasé
réquésts for Porderosa Water Oompany, a raté of rétum on rate basé not
exceeding 10.50% shall be considersd reasoriable. | | .

4. Pordercsa Water Company shall within 90 days of the effective date of
this résolution prepare and submit a watér consérvation and raticning plan to
the Water Utilities Branch for reviéw. Thé plan shall allow Pondérosa Watér
Company to déeclaré a shortage and limit usage in the éven supplies are™-
insufficiént to meét démand. Upon the Branch's review amd condurrénce, ‘
Pondercsa Water Company shall include the plan in its tariffs by an advice
letter filing. ’ N o

5. ‘This resolution is effective today.
I certify that this resolution was adopted by thée Public Utllities commission

at its regular méeting on April 12, 1989. The following commissicners
approved it: - _ :

G. MITCHELL WILK

: ~ President

STANLEY W. HULETT

JOHN B. OHANIAN ]
Commissioners

% 1
R

commissionér Frederick R. Buda Executive Direct'?z’ i

being necessarily absent, did R
not participate. N ces

"’/ ."_-'r, ”5';" ) .
comnissioner Patricia M. Eckert S ETITEAEE
present but not participating.




APPENDIX A
PONDEROSA WATER COMPANY
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1989

i | Utility Estimatéd |  Branch Estimated | |

| ' | Present |Requested | Presént | Requestéd | Adopted |

| Itém ] Rates | Ratés | Rates | Ratés | Rates |

Operatirg Revernue _

Flat Rate -0 , 0 0 0 -0

Metered $ 99,484 $134,857 $104,886 $143,987  $140,259
Total Reverme 59,484 104,886 143,987 140,259

Operating Ebcpensés c o
Purchased Water 7, 000 7,130
Purchased Power 6,660 : : 7,440
Other Volume Related 5,500 500
Enployée Labor 260
Materials: 4,000
Contract Work - 1,000
Ooffice Salaries 5,600
Managemént Salaries 28,000
Transportation : 5,300
Othér Plant Haintenance © 30
Offioe Sérv. & Rent 1,200
office Supplies : 4,200
Professional Services 1,000
Insuranceé 3,890
Genéral Expénse - 1,600
Pensions & Benefits 4,800
Uncollectibles - 400
Refunds on Advances 2,000

Sub‘total 82,380 82,380 : 82,840 82,840

7,130
7,440

335

. g S M % S W wm WM w

523882

Lo
-

e
-~

120

00
30
570
200
000

1460°
920

630
120
0

Depreciation Exp. 12,064 12,664 10,909 10,909 10,909
sérty Tax 3,750 3,750 2,310 2,310 2,310
Payroll Tax - 3,674 3,674 2,830 - 2,830 = 2,830
Income Taxes 360 300 31,410 10,330 9,475
Total Déductions 102,168 - 102,168 100,259 109,219 108 365

Net Revérue ( 2,684) 32,689 4,587 34,768 31,894

" Average Plant 548,539 - 548,639 546,839 546,839 546,839

Avg. Depr. Reserve 165,055 165,055 164,377 164,377 164,377
Net Plant 383,484 '383,484 382,462 382,462 382,462
Less: Advances 30 859 30,859 30,859 30,859 30,859
Contributions 50,000 50,000 25,300 25,300 25,300

Plus! Working Cash 3,500 3,500 2,786 2,786 2,786 -
Mat'l & Supplies 4,250 4,250 4,250 4,250 4,250
Rate Base 310,375 310,375 333,339 333,339 333,339

Ratée of Retum (Loss) 10.53% 1.38% 10.43% 9.57%




APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a1l metered water service.
The area nown as Ponderosa Hills Sundivision, Tuolumneé

Indian Rancheéria, and Cherokee Valley, located north of Tuolume,
Tyolume County. : '

. RATES
Service (harge:

Per Meter  Per Meter (T)

Charge Surcharget (T)

For 5/8 » 3/4-inch meter .i..e...eess $138.00 (I) $ 3.20 (R)
For 3/4-iRch mELEr (vivviiiesns 152,40 | 4.80 |
For l'il'ﬂ'l Iéter .’d-.iio-inot_.- . 207060 : I ' 8.00 | .
) For 1 1/2'13131 mter iin‘aci‘_-toriid 2760® I 16.@ - l
For 2-J‘Jﬁl MELEr sunsisvisess 373.20 (I) : 25.60 (R)

Quantity Rate: , |
All Wat.er,mr 100 d. ft. Teessbsbend $1i45

*NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular metéred
water bill. Thé monthly surchargé must be identified on each
bill. This surcharge is spécifically for the répayment of the
California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA) loan authorized
by Decision 85-09-67.

Per Yéar Per Month (1) -



APPENDIX B
Page 2

PONDEROSA WATER OUMPANY
Schedule No. 1
ANNUAL METERED SERVICE (continued)

SPECIAL QONDITIONS

1. Thé anual sérvice charge appliés to service during the 12-
month period ocrméncing Jamary 1 and is due in advance. If a
pérnanentr%identéfthearéahasmaaxstarerofthéutility
for at léast 12 months, hé may elect, at the berinuming of the -
calendar yeéar, tO pay prorated servicé chargés in advance at
intérval$ of léss than oné year (monthly, bimonthly or duarterly)
in accordance with thé utility's éstablished billing perieds,
Meters will be réad and quantity charges billed monthly, '
bimonthly or quartérly in accordanceé with the utility's :
éstablishéed billing périods éxoépt that métérs may be read and
quantity charges billéd during the wintér séason at intervals

2. The opéning bill for metered sérvice, except upon convérsion
from flat raté sérvice, shall be thé established anrmal sérvice
charge for the sérvice. wWhere initial sérvice is established
after the first day of any year, thé portion of such anmual
charge applicable to the current year shall bé detérmined by
mltiplying the annuat charge by one threé-hundréd-sixty-f£ifth
(1/365) of theé rumber of days remaining in the calerdar year,
The balance of the paymént of the initial annual charge shall be
credited aqainst the charges for the succeeding annual peried. -
If service is not continuéd for at least one year after the date
of initial service, no refund of thé initial annual charge shall
bé due the custarmer.




APPENDIX C
FONDEROSA WATER OOMPANY
OCMPARISON OF RATES (1)

Per Service Gonnpection Per Honth
Présént Recamended Percent
-Rakeés Rates Increase

Quantity Ratest ' ,
First 300 cu.ft. or less per month $ 0.65 $ 145 123.1%
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft, 0.90 1.45 61.1

Service Cha.rge"
For 5/8 % 3/4"’1“] lnEter dbdssaran
For 3/4-inch Peter iiiievins
POI' - l‘ilﬂlmter iésbbaanas - -
For 1-1/2-1n0ch FELEr cveviasen
For 2‘1113\ meter viiiiesen

A monthly b111 oarparison for a alstouer with a 3/4-inch meter is shown -
) wmc .

Présént Recamended © Amount . Pervent
Bills Bills ' '

$12.60 $ 12.70 : .4 A 0.8%
16.35 19.95 ; 22.0
20.85 27.20 . 6.3F 30.5
23.55 31.55 B. 04 340
25a35 ) 34-45 . . . 35.9
29.85 41.70 11,¢ 39.7
38.85 56.20 17.35 44.7
47.85 70.70 5 47.8
56.85 85.26 49.9

(1] Mot including SOWBA surcharge




APPENDIX D
Page 1

ADOPTED ¢
Test Yéar 1989

Expensést
l.mrdmasedm.rer

Pacific Gas & Electric 9. ' :
Rate Schedule . A=Y
Effective Date of schedule 1/1/89
Kxh Used Total ‘ 69,063
Kh Uséd -~ Sumer h 35,775
Kh Uséd - Winter - : 33,288 |

0.09024
S 3,927
3,004
360

150

$ 7,440

'molu:me C'amty Watér Systém -
2 Sched. B, Resale Séervice - mﬂ:zéated water
Quantity (H.l.ners I_nch&s) 3,47
(Ccf) 75, 174
Effective Schedule Date : 1/1/89
Monthly Ratés .

Service Charge _ $ 22, 00
Fn:stSOHlD,perMID. S ' 2.05
NextlSOHID,perHID’“ : 2,60

Next 200 MID, per MID 1,90 -
Total $ 7,130

3. Payroll & Brployee Beneflts '
Erployee Labor $ 22,780
Managemant Salary 8,520
office Salary 5,600

Total Payroll 36,900
Pensions and Benefits 4,630
Payroll Taxes 2,830




4. Ad Valorem TaXes
TaX Rate
Assesséd Value

5. Watéer 'Ibﬁting (in contract work)

Service Connectionst

Metered
5/823/4-1nd1 .tiltltil.!.litt‘liiﬁliili‘iih. -
3/4- Cedadiisiniviantorsivadabsadene
1" Grbdevebsaiibriirroaniatbinidane B
11/2‘5-]'13\ Gibadiiaciddentosnibbibeshnnnis

2‘ -o--.b-o-titts-a.soutnl-aoo-o-n

40?

Mctéred Watér Sales Used To Design Ratés: 54,426 oct

1989 Test Year

State  Fedéral

Operating Révenues $ 140,253  $ 140,259
Expénses - 82,840 82,840
Taxés Other Than Inocme 5,140 5,140
Depreciation Bq:ense 10,909 10,909
Intemt 0 .0

Taxablé Incané for Staté Tax 41,370
State Tax (€ 9.3%) 3,847

Taxable Inocxne for FIT . .
Federal Income Tax (@ 15%)

Total Incame Tax

(END OF APPENDIX D)




